decision for restatement, see �Item 9. �Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants.�

Restated January 1, 2003 Accumulated Deficit

The following table contains adjustments to the beginning accumulated deficit at January 1, 2003. These adjustments were made in order to
more fairly present the restatement activity for the year 2003.

January 1, 2003
(in thousands)

Accumulated Deficit, as Originally Reported $ (11,175 )
Less Cumulative Deferred Revenue (including Distributor Accounts Receivable) $ (2,076 )
Net of Inventory held at Distributors 1,391
Less Reserve for Excess and Obsolete Inventory (121 ) (806 )
Accumulated Deficit, as Restated $ (11,981 )
The effect of these adjustments on the 2002 loss per share is as follows:
Loss per share as previously reported $ (0.10 )
Loss per share as adjusted $ (0.18 )

F-20

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10KSB/A

61

APOGEE TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND RESTATED 2003

17. Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Information (Continued)

BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

December 31, 2003
Previously
Reported(1)

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,524 $ � $ 2,524
Accounts receivable, net(2) 3,523 (1,704 ) 1,819
Inventories, net(3) 724 2,145 2,869
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 180 � 180
Deferred tax asset(4) 195 (195 ) �
Total current assets 7,146 246 7,392
Property and equipment, net 129 � 129
Other assets
Patents, net 87 � 87
Other intangible assets(5) 37 (37 ) �

$ 7,399 $ 209 $ 7,608
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses(6) $ 1,532 $ 34 $ 1,566
Deferred distributor Revenue(7) � 1,958 1,958
Deferred contract revenue(8) � 50 50
Total current liabilities 1,532 2,042 3,574
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 113 � 113
Additional paid-in capital 16,172 � 16,172
Accumulated deficit (10,418 ) (1,833 ) (12,251 )
Total stockholders� equity 5,867 (1,833 ) 4,034

$ 7,399 $ 209 $ 7,608

Explanatory Notes�Restated FY 2003 Balance Sheet

(1)  As previously reported in the Company�s annual report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2003.

(2)  Accounts Receivable: Restatement amounts reflect adjustment offsetting accounts receivable associated with
deferred distributor and deferred contract revenue

(3)  Inventory:  Restatement amounts reflect the additional inventory associated with deferred distributor revenue
based on reports received from the Company�s distributors, as well as, the establishment of reserves for both in-house
inventory and inventory held at the Company�s distributors.

[…]

(4)  Deferred Tax Asset: The $195K originally recorded for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 was deemed
no longer applicable based upon restatement of the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2003 net loss.

(5)  Other Intangible Assets:  The adjustment of the $37K reflects the expensing of items previously being
amortized.

(6)  Accounts Payable and accrued expenses:  These accounts were adjusted to record certain items in the proper
periods.

(7)  Deferred Distributor Revenue:  The restated numbers reflect the change in recognition of distributor revenue to
a sell through or point of sale method of accounting.

(8)  Deferred Contract Revenue:  It was determined that $50K of the consulting revenue originally recognized in
FY 2003 should be recognized in FY 2004 based on achieving of the milestone associated with this contract.

F-22

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10KSB/A

63

APOGEE TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND RESTATED 2003

17. Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Information (Continued)

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003
Previously
Reported(1)

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Revenues
Product sales(2) $ 9,322 $ (1,565 ) $ 7,757
Royalties 1,763 � 1,763
Consulting(3) 50 (50 ) �

11,135 (1,615 ) 9,520
Costs and expenses
Product sales(4) 6,593 (883 ) 5,710
Research and development 1,676 � 1,676
Selling, general and administrative(5) 2,307 98 2,405

10,576 (785 ) 9,791
Operating loss 559 (830 ) (271 )
Other (expense) income
Interest expense (10 ) � (10 )
Interest income 13 � 13

3 � 3
Net Income (Loss) before Taxes 562 (830 ) (268 )
Income Tax Benefit(6) 195 (195 ) �
Net (Loss) Income 757 (1,025 ) (268 )
Accumulated deficit�beginning (11,175 ) (806 ) (11,981 )
Accumulated deficit�ending $ (10,418 ) $ (1,831 ) $ (12,249 )
Income (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.07 $ (0.09 ) $ (0.02 )
Diluted $ 0.06 $ (0.08 ) $ (0.02 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 10,926 10,926
Diluted 11,944 10,926

(1)  As previously reported in the Company�s annual report on Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2003.

(2)  Product Sales:  The restated numbers reflect the change in recognition of reporting of distributor revenue to a
sell through or point of sale method of accounting.

(3)  Consulting revenue has been adjusted to reflect when earned as opposed to when funds were received.

(4)  Cost of Product Sales:  The restated numbers reflect the change in the cost of goods sold based on the change

[…]

The following provides a reconciliation of amounts previously reported in the Company�s Forms 10-QSB for the quarters ended March 31, 2004,
June 30, 2004, September 30, 2004, March 31, 2003, June 30, 2003, September 30, 2003 and December 31, 2003 with amounts adjusted for the
restatement as a result of the change in accounting policy and as a result of the Audit Committee�s investigation.

F-27

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10KSB/A

68

APOGEE TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND RESTATED 2003

21. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (Continued)

The following provides a reconciliation of amounts previously reported in the Company�s Forms 10-QSB for the quarters ended March 31, 2004,
June 30, 2004, September 30, 2004, March 31, 2003, June 30, 2003, September 30, 2003 and December 31, 2003 with amounts adjusted for the
restatement as a result of the change in accounting policy and as a result of the Audit Committee�s investigation.

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands)

March 31, 2004 June 30, 2004
Previously
Reported(1)

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

Previously
Reported(1)

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,685 $ � $ 1,685 $ 1,693 $ � $ 1,693
Accounts receivable, net(2) 3,682 (2,163 ) 1,519 2,637 (1,845 ) 792
Inventories, net(3) 602 2,248 2,850 937 1,798 2,735
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 204 � 204 257 � 257
Deferred tax asset(4) 195 (195 ) � 195 (195 ) �
Total current assets 6,368 (110 ) 6,258 5,719 (242 ) 5,477
Property and equipment, net 118 0 118 121 0 121
Other assets
Patent, net 98 � 98 107 � 107
Other intangible assets(5) 62 (59 ) 3 173 (59 ) 114

$ 6,646 $ (169 ) $ 6,477 $ 6,120 $ (301 ) $ 5,819
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses(6) $ 1,012 $ 12 $ 1,024 $ 710 $ 11 $ 721
Deferred distributor revenue(7) � 1,556 1,556 � 2,012 2,012
Deferred contract revenue � � � � � �
Deferred warranty � � � � � �
Total current liabilities 1,012 1,568 2,580 710 2,023 2,733
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 113 � 113 114 � 114
Additional paid-in capital 16,252 � 16,252 16,403 � 16,403
Accumulated deficit (10,731 ) (1,737 ) (12,468 ) (11,107 ) (2,324 )
Total stockholders� equity 5,634 (1,737 ) 3,897 5,410 (2,324 ) 3,086

$ 6,646 $ (169 ) $ 6,477 $ 6,120 $ (301 ) $ 5,819

(1)  As previously reported in the Company�s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-QSB.

F-28

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10KSB/A

69

APOGEE TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND RESTATED 2003

21. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (Continued)

(2)  Accounts Receivable:  Restatement for March 31, 2004 and June 30, 2004 consists of $2,163 million and
$1.845 million, respectively, reduction associated with the deferred revenue utilizing the sell through method.

(3)  Inventory:  Restatement for March 31, 2004 and June 30, 2004 represents an increase of $2.577 million and

[…]

$492K of reserves against inventory held at distributors and in-house.

(4)  Deferred Tax Asset: The $195K originally recorded for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 was deemed
no longer applicable based upon restatement of the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2003.

(5)  Other Intangible Assets: The $59K adjustment reflects the expensing of various items previously being
amortized.

(6)  Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses: Restatement consists of reclassifying expenses to periods in which
these incurred.

(7)  Deferred Distributor Revenue:  The restatement reflects the change in recognition of reporting distributor
revenue to a sell through or point of sale method of accounting revenue. This number is based on POS reports
received by the Company�s distributors.

F-29

Edgar Filing: APOGEE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 10KSB/A

70

APOGEE TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND RESTATED 2003

21. Supplementary Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited) (Continued)

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

September 30, 2004
Previously
Reported(1)

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
Total

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,511 $ � $ 2,511
Accounts receivable, net(2) 3,297 (2,247 ) 1,050
Inventories, net(3) 1,845 1,404 3,249
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 221 � 221
Deferred tax asset(4) 195 (195 ) �
Total current assets 8,069 (1,038 ) 7,031
Property and equipment, net 114 0 114
Other assets
Patents, net 109 � 109
Other intangible assets(5) 173 (59 ) 114

$ 8,465 $ (1,097 ) $ 7,368
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,606 $ � $ 1,606
Deferred distributor revenue(6) � 1,354 1,354
Deferred contract revenue 96 � 96
Deferred warranty � � �
Total current liabilities 1,702 1,354 3,056
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 118 � 118
Additional paid-in capital 18,074 � 18,074
Accumulated deficit (11,429 ) (2,451 ) (13,880 )
Total stockholders� equity 6,763 (2,451 ) 4,312

$ 8,465 $ (1,097 ) 7,368

(1)  As previously reported in the Company�s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-QSB.

(2)  Accounts Receivable:  Restatement for September 30, 2004 consists of $2.247 million reduction associated
with the deferred revenue utilizing the sell through method.

(3)  Inventory:  Restatement for September 30, 2004 represents an increased of $2.174 million for finished goods
inventory held at distributors. This amount was adjusted by $770K of reserves against inventory held at distributors
and in-house.

(4)  Deferred Tax Asset: The $195K originally recorded for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 was deemed